



## THE CRIMINAL LAWS REFORM ORDINANCE, 2002



### CONTENTS

---

- 1 Short title and commencement
- 2 Amendment of the Pakistan Penal Code, 1860
- 3 Amendment of the code of Criminal Procedure, 1898

#### THE FIRST SCHEDULE

.

#### SCHEDULE-II

.

# THE CRIMINAL LAWS REFORM ORDINANCE, 2002

## ORDINANCE No. LXXXVI OF 2002

[25th October, 2002]

*An Ordinance further to amend the Pakistan Penal Code and the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, for affecting certain reforms*

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Pakistan Penal Code (Act XLV of 1860), and the Code of Criminal Procedure, (Act V of 1898), for affecting certain reforms for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the President is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of Emergency of the fourteenth day of October, 1999, and the Provisional Constitution Order No. 1 of 1999, read with the Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order No. 9 of 1999, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the President of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:--

**1. Short title and commencement.** — (1) This Ordinance may be called the Criminal Laws Reform Ordinance, 2002.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

**2. Amendment of the Pakistan Penal Code, 1860.**— The Provisions of the Pakistan Penal Code ([Act XLV of 1860](#)), specified in column (1) of the First Schedule are hereby amended to the extent and in the manner specified in column (2) thereof.

**3. Amendment of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898.**— The provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure ([Act V of 1898](#)), specified in column (1) of the Second Schedule are hereby amended to the extent and in the manner specified in column (2) thereof.

---

**THE FIRST SCHEDULE**  
**THE PAKISTAN PENAL CODE**  
**(See section 2)**

(1)	(2)
1. Section 137.	For the words "five hundred rupees" the word "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
2. Section 140	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
3. Section 154.	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
4. Section 160.	For the words "one hundred rupees" the words "three hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
5. Section 171.	For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
6. Section 171H	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
7. Section 172	(i) For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
8. Section 173	(i) For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
9. Section 174	(i) For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
10. Section 175	(i) For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
11. Section 176	(i) For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) For the words "one thousand rupees" twice occurring the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
12. Section 177	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
13. Section 178	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.

14. Section 179	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
15. Section 180	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
16. Section 182	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
17. Section 183	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
18. Section 184	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
19. Section 185	For the words "two hundred rupees" the words " six hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
20. Section 186	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
21. Section 187	(i) For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
22. Section 188	(i) For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
23. Section 228	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
24. Section 263A	For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
25. Section 272	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
26. Section 273	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
27. Section 274	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
28. Section 275	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
29. Section 276	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
30. Section 277	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
31. Section 278	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.

32. Section 279	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
33. Section 280	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
34. Section 282	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
35. Section 283	For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
36. Section 284	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
37. Section 285	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
38. Section 286	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
39. Section 287	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
40. Section 288	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
41. Section 289	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
42. Section 290	For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
43. Section 294A	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
44. Section 341	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
45. Section 342	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
46. Section 352	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
47. Section 357	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
48. Section 358	For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
49. Section 447	For the words "five hundred rupees" the words "one thousand five hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
50. Section 448	For the words "one thousand rupees" the words, "three thousand rupees" shall be substituted.
51. Section 491	For the words "two hundred rupees" the words "six hundred rupees" shall be substituted.
52. Section 510	For the words "ten rupees" the words "thirty rupees" shall be substituted.

**SCHEDULE-II**

**THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, 1898**

**(See section 3)**

(1)	(2)
Schedule II	1. In the entries relating to section 137, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	2. In the entries relating to section 140, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	3. In the entries relating to section 154, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	4. In the entries relating to section 160, in column 7, for the figure "100" the figure "300" shall be substituted.
	5. In the entries relating to section 171, in column 7, for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall be substituted.
	6. In the entries relating to section 171H, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	7. In the entries relating to section 172, in column 7,--
	(i) for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	8. In the entries relating to section 173, in column 7,--
	(i) for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	9. In the entries relating to section 174, in column 7,--
	(i) for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	10. In the entries relating to section 175, in column 7,--
	(i) for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	11. In the entries relating to section 176, in column 7,--
	(i) for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) for the figure "1,000", occurring twice, the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.

	12. In the entries relating to section 178, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	13. In the entries relating to section 180, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	14. In the entries relating to section 182, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	15. In the entries relating to section 184, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	16. In the entries relating to section 185, in column 7, for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall be substituted.
	17. In the entries relating to section 186, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	18. In the entries relating to section 187, in column 7,--
	(i) for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall be substituted; and
	(ii) for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	19. In the entries relating to section 188, in column 7,--
	(i) for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall, be substituted; and
	(ii) for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	20. In the entries relating to section 228, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	21. In the entries relating to section 263A, in column 7, for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall be substituted.
	22. In the entries relating to section 272, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	23. In the entries relating to section 277, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	24. In the entries relating to section 278, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted;
	25. In the entries relating to section 279, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	26. In the entries relating to section 282, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	27. In the entries relating to section 283, in column 7, for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall be substituted.
	28. In the entries relating to section 284, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	29. In the entries relating to section 289, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.

	30. In the entries relating to section 290, in column 7, for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall be substituted.
	31. In. the entries relating to section 294A, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall, be substituted.
	32. In the entries relating to section 341, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	33. In the entries relating to section 342, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000",shall be substituted.
	34. In the entries relating to section 352, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure "1,500" shall be substituted.
	35. In the entries relating to section 357, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000" shall be substituted.
	36. In the entries relating to section 358, in column 7, for the figure "200" the figure "600"shall be substituted.
	37. In the entries relating to section 447, in column 7, for the figure "500" the figure " 1,500" shall be substituted.
	38. In the entries relating to section 448, in column 7, for the figure "1,000" the figure "3,000 "shall be substituted.
	39. In the entries relating to section 491, in column 7, for the figure "200" the figure "600" shall be substituted.
	40. In the entries relating to section 510, in column 7, for the figure "10" the figure "30" shall be substituted.



